# EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR ENVIRONMENT

#### 25 JUNE 2021

PRESENT: Councillor: H.A.L. Evans (Executive Board Member).

#### The following officers were in attendance:

R. S. Waters, Highways and Transportation Services Manager:

M. Jacob, Traffic and Road Safety Manager;

J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer.

Virtual Meeting: 10:00am - 10:10am

#### 1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of personal interest.

#### 2. DECISION RECORD - 11TH MARCH 2021

RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting of the Executive Board Member for Environment held on the 11<sup>th</sup> March, 2021 be signed as a correct record.

## 3. THE COUNTY OF CARMARTHENSHIRE (DAFEN - FELINFOEL, LLANELLI NORTH) (IMPOSITION OF 20 M.P.H. SPEED LIMIT) ORDER 2021

The Executive Board Member considered a report which provides detailed information on objection that had been received to the proposed 20mph Speed Limit along various residential streets in North Llanelli.

It was reported this proposal is part of a Welsh Government Pilot, whereby funding for introducing the changes to the speed limit would be borne by the Welsh Government. The 20mph speed limit proposed for the northern area of Llanelli is part of a series of pilot projects around Wales being funded by Welsh Government and would inform on future potential legislation.

The Executive Board Member made reference to the information regarding the consultation of the proposed 20mph limits and noted that no objections had been received from the statutory consultees including the emergency services, local members, both Llanelli Town and Rural Councils and key stakeholder groups.

It was reported that during the consultation period the Council's Head of Administration and Law had received 1 objection which was detailed within the report. The Executive Board member considered and noted the objection.



It was recommended that following due consideration of the objection and the Authority's response, the proposals, as detailed in the Traffic Regulation Order Notice (Appendix 1) be approved.

### **RESOLVED** that

3.2	the proposals as described in Traffic Regulation Order Notice
	(Appendix 1), be approved.

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER	DATE	

